in B.2.1), where the comparative figures were restated so that they presented only
the continuing operations of the Group. The SEA region results are thus presented in one line
caption “net profit from discontinued operations, net of tax” in the condensed consolidated
interim statement of income.

Second, considering the changes in the segment reporting structure (refer to D section),
the Group reassessed the appropriateness of presentation of entertainment revenues and related
costs, previously reported under other income and other operating expenses captions,
respectively, in the condensed consolidated statement of income. The Group concluded that it
is more appropriate to report these items under leisure and entertainment revenues and leisure
and entertainment costs as such classification better reflects their nature and role in the Group’s
operations.
The below table shows the comparative figures as they were previously reported and after
the above-described restatements:
In millions of EUR, for the six months ended 30 June 2023

 2023
(reported)

Restatement
due to

discontinued
operations

Presentation
of

entertainment
revenues

2023
(restated)

Interest income 1,261 (406) - 855
Interest expense (658) 62 - (596)
Net interest income 603 (344) - 259
Fee and commission income 181 (107) - 74
Fee and commission expense (63) 9 - (54)
Net fee and commission expense 118 (98) - 20
Leisure and entertainment revenues 121 - 18 139
Leisure and entertainment costs (84) - (10) (94)
Net leisure and entertainment income 37 - 8 45
Net gain/(loss) on financial assets/liabilities 131 2 - 133
Other income 94 - (18) 76
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 2,607 (440) (10) 2,157
Net impairment losses on financial assets (228) 134 - (94)
Personnel expenses (642) 104 - (538)
Depreciation and amortisation (534) 3 - (531)
Other operating expenses (602) 48 10 (544)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 869 (151) - 718
Income tax benefit (160) 21 - (139)
Net profit from continuing operations 709 (130) - 579
Net profit from discontinued operations, net of
tax

- 130 - 130

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 709 - - 709

PPF Group N.V.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024

16

B. Consolidated group and main changes
for the period

B.1. Group entities

The following list shows only significant holding and operating entities that are subsidiaries,
associates, or joint ventures of the Parent Company as of 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023.

Company Domicile Effective proportion of
ownership interest

  30 June
2024

31 December
2023

PPF Group N.V. Netherlands Parent
Company

Parent
Company

PPF Financial Holdings subgroup - subsidiaries